random sampling method was employed. This means that each pre-service teacher in the population had an equal 

chance of being selected for the study. Participants were randomly chosen from the entire pool of first-year pre-

service teachers. In total, one hundred eight (108) pre-service teachers served as respondents in this study. This 

sample size was determined to provide enough data for analysis while still being manageable within the scope of 

the research. Of the 108 participants, 63% were female and 37% were male.